

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s) (Civil) No(s). 230/2001

M.K. BALAKRISHNAN & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date : 20-07-2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK GUPTAFor Petitioner(s) Mr. Gopal Sankaranarayanan, Adv.
Mr. Zeeshan Diwan, Adv.
Dr. Jogendra Samal, Adv.
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AORFor Respondent(s)/
applicant(s)
UOIMr. A.N.S. Nadkarni, ASG
Mr. A.K. Panda, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Wasim A. Qadri, Adv.
Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.
Mrs. Sunita Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shalinder Saini, Adv.
Mr. Pankaj Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.
Mr. B.V. Balaram Das, Adv.
Mr. B.K. Prasad, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
Mr. S.A. Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Satya Siddiqui, Adv.
Mr. Zaki Kazmi, Adv.
Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.For States of
Andhra PradeshMr. Guntur Prabhakar, Adv.
Ms. Prerna Singh, Adv.

Assam

Mr. Shuvodeep Roy, Adv.
Mr. Sayooj Mohandas M., Adv.Mr. Debojit Borkawati, Adv.
Mr. M. Balashivendu, Adv.

Arunachal Pradesh

Mr. Anil Shrivastav, AOR

Bihar Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Chhattisgarh Mr. A.P. Mayee, Adv.
Mr. Charuddha Mahindrakar, Adv.
Mr. A. Selvin Raja, Adv.
Mr. Avinash Oza, Adv.

Gujarat Ms. Hemantika Wahi, AOR
Ms. Jesal Wahi, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Singh, Adv.

Haryana Dr. Monika Gusain, Adv.
Mr. Karunish Kumar Shukla, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Kumar Visen, AOR

J&K Mr. M. Shoeb Alam, Adv.
Ms. Fauzia Shakil, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mojahid Karim Khan, Adv.

Jharkhand Mr. Tapesk Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. Mohd. Waquas, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pratap Singh, Adv.

Karnataka Mr. V. N. Raghupathy, AOR
Mr. Parikshit P. Angadi, Adv.

Kerala Mr. G. Prakash, AOR
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

M.P. Mr. Mishra Saurabh, AOR

Maharashtra Mr. Mahaling Pandarge, Adv.
Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

Manipur Mr. Sapam Biswajit Meitei, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh, Adv.

Meghalaya Mr. Ranjan Mukherjee, AOR
Mr. Daniel Stone Lyngdoh, Adv.

Mizoram Mr. Pragyan Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Shikhar Garg, Adv.
Mr. Ganesh Bapu, Adv.
Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Nagaland Mrs. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Mr. Edward Belho, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Mr. K. Luikang Michael, Adv.

Mr. Z.H. Isaac Haiding, Adv.
Ms. Elix Gangmei, Adv.

Odisha Mr. Sibho Sankar Mishra, AOR

Punjab Ms. Uttara Babbar, Adv.
Ms. Akanksha Choudhary, Adv.

Rajasthan Mr. S.S. Shamsbery, AAG
Mr. Amit Sharma, Adv.

Sikkim Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Ms. Anuradha Arputham, Adv.
for M/s Arputham Aruna & Co.

Tamil Nadu Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Adv.
Ms. Nithya, Adv.
Ms. Maha Lakshmi, Adv.

Telangana Mr. S. Udaya Kumar Sagar, Adv.
Mr. Mrityunjai Singh, Adv.

Tripura Mr. Gopal Singh, AOR
Mr. Rituraj Biswas, Adv.

U.P. Mr. Shrish Kumar Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Anuvrat Sharma, AOR
Ms. Alka Sinha, Adv.

West Bengal Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Chanchal Kr. Ganguli, Adv.
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, Adv.

Puducherry Mr. V. G. Pragasam, AOR
Mr. S. Prabu Ramasubramani, Adv.

A&N Islands Mr. K.V. Jagdishvaran, Adv.
Ms. G. Indira, AOR

Mr. Abhijit Sengupta, AOR

Mr. Abhishek Chaudhary, AOR

Mr. Anil Kumar Jha, AOR

Mr. A. Venayagam Balan, AOR

Mr. B. S. Banthia, AOR

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, AOR

Mr. Kunal Verma, AOR

Mr. Naresh K. Sharma, AOR

Mr. P. V. Dinesh, AOR

Mr. R. Ayyam Perumal, AOR

Mr. R. D. Upadhyay, AOR

Mr. R. Nedumaran, AOR

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, AOR

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, AOR

Mr. Shiv Sagar Tiwari, AOR

M/s Corporate Law Group (NP)

Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, AOR

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Additional Solicitor General says that he will be filing an affidavit by tomorrow.

Learned counsel for the petitioners may study that affidavit and if there is any gap in implementation of our orders that may be pointed out to learned Additional Solicitor General who assures us that the deficiencies, if any, will be made up within two weeks.

It is stated that the costs has been deposited.

List the matter on 16th August, 2017.

(SANJAY KUMAR-I)
AR-CUM-PS

(MADHU NARULA)
COURT MASTER